

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/23/2018 1:12 PM

NO. 51887-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of C.C.,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ERIC NELSON, WSBA No. 27183
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Respondent DSHS

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40124
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 586-5633
SHO OID # 91021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

 A. Did the trial court properly enter an order for up to 180 days under RCW 71.05.320(4) after C.C. had previously been committed for up to 90 days under RCW 71.05.320(1)?2

 B. Does substantial evidence support the trial court’s conclusion that C.C. is gravely disabled?2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. The Trial Court Appropriately Entered An Order for Up to 180 Days Under RCW 71.05.320(4)(d).....5

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Court’s Determination That C.C. is Gravely Disabled7

 1. Substantial evidence supports the finding that C.C., as a result of her mental disorder, is in danger of serious physical harm resulting from the failure to provide for her essential needs of health or safety8

 2. Substantial evidence supports the finding that C.C., as a result of her mental disorder, manifests severe deterioration in routine functioning and is not receiving such care as is essential for health and safety.....9

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Goodman v. Boeing Co.,
75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994)..... 7

In re Det. of LaBelle,
107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986)..... 7-11

In Re Det. of R.H.,
178 Wn. App. 941, 316 P.3d 535 (2014)..... 5, 6

In re Knight,
178 Wn. App. 929, 317 P.3d 1068 (2014)..... 7

In re the Det. of M.K.,
168 Wn. App. 621, 279 P.3d 897 (2012)..... 12

Matter of Det. of A.S.,
91 Wn. App. 146, 955 P.2d 836 (1998)..... 7

Spino v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.,
1 Wn. App. 730, 463 P.2d 256 (1969)..... 15

Statutes

Laws of 2005, ch. 504, § 104..... 5

RCW 10.77.086(4)..... 5, 6, 15

RCW 71.05 5

RCW 71.05.020(1)(b) (1979) 10

RCW 71.05.020(22)..... 8

RCW 71.05.020(22)(a) 8

RCW 71.05.020(22)(b)..... 9

RCW 71.05.150	2
RCW 71.05.245	12, 13
RCW 71.05.245(1).....	13
RCW 71.05.245(2).....	13
RCW 71.05.280	5
RCW 71.05.280(3).....	2, 5, 6
RCW 71.05.280(4).....	6
RCW 71.05.290(3).....	6
RCW 71.05.320(1).....	6
RCW 71.05.320(1)(c)	5
RCW 71.05.320(4).....	6, 8
RCW 71.05.320(4)(d)	5, 6
RCW 71.05.320(6).....	6
